


- 2 - - 3 -

PCB LAYOUT

XLR PCB

Top Side Bottom Side

CF SW PCB

Top Side Bottom Side

MONITOR SW PCB PHONE JACK PCB



- 2 - - 3 -

IN/OUT PCB



- 4 -

USB PCB

Top Side

Bottom Side



- 5 -

MAIN PCB



- 6 - - 7 -

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

A

B

C

D

4321

Gpe Enterprises Limited

This document is proprietary and confidential. Must not be reproduced, copied
or used as a basis to manufacture or sale of apparatus or devices without
permission.

Design Code:

Model No:Customer Name:

Title:

Last Modified:

DrawingCreated: Sheet: of

Drawn By:

Modified By:

Updated: Size: A2

Version:

Approved By:

VMC-002XL

2005.07.21

B

1 1

WongHo Ching

2005.06.02

VIOLET

S1
SDDL

Q1
2SC1627

R193
5.6K

R194 470

+VCC

R174 10K

R173
10K

+VCC

+VM

+VCC1/2VP2

+VCC
1/2VP1

R192 10K

R175 10K

R190 10K

R1
390K

R37 1K

R41
56K

R45
1.5K

R49 820K R3 68K

R11
47K

R9
47K

R10
47K

1
2

3

4
8

U1A
NJM4580L

+VCC

R169 100

R132
3.3K

R53
470

R57
1K

R59 22K

1
2

3

4
8

U2A
NJM082L

6
7

5

U2B
NJM082L

R110
12K

R13
47K

R102
1.5K

R61 180k

R122
15K

R143
22K

1/2VP1

1/2VP11/2VP1

1/2VP1 1/2VP1

1/2VP1 1/2VP1

+VCC

+VCC

R149
100K

R103 1.5K R111 12K

1
2

3

4
8

U3A
NJM082L

R156 120KR123 15K R155 120K

6
7

5

U3B
NJM082L

1

2

3

7

VR1A
10KA*2

1

2

3

7

VR6A
20KB*2

1

2

3

7

VR7A
20KB*2

1

2

3

7

VR8A
20KB*2

1/2VP1

1/2VP1

1/2VP1

1
2

3

4
8

U14A
NJM082L

R112 12K

R124

15K

R126

15K

1
2

3

4
8

U15A
NJM082L

R125

15K

1/2VP1

+VCC

1

2

3

7

VR2A
20KA*2

PHONE PGM1 Left

R63 39K

R94 100K

R88
3.9k

R90
47

+VCC

R95 100K

1
2

3

4
8

U18A
NJM2068L

R187
100K

R186
100K

1
2

3

4
8 U8A

NJM2068L

6
7

5

U8B
NJM2068L

R171
470K

R188
470K

R172
4.7K

R170 100K

+VCC

1
3

2VR16A
10KA R189

470K

R83
470K

R84
18K R85 56K

+VCC

R86 27K

R87 27K

R73 220K

4

5

6

8

VR14B
10KAC*2

1

2

3

7

VR15A
20KA*2

R75 10K

R76 10K

TO PHONES

PGM2 Right

PGM1 Right

PGM1 Left

PGM2 Left

1

2

3

7

VR5A
10KA*2 1

2

3

4
8

U7A
NJM4556L

R151
100K

R100
100K

R79
1K

R81 330K

R167 47

R145
22K

DC15
(500mA only)

JACK PCB

MIC IN

INPUT
TRIM

INPUT SW

MASTER MASTER
BALANCE LEVEL

LEVEL
MONI TOR

R92
4.7K

LED11
SLR

POWER LED

+VCC

OUTPUT1

OUTPUT2

(0dB)

(0dB)

PHONES/CF MIX PCB

MONI TOR OUT

MIC
LEVEL

PHONO1
(-46dB)

LINE1
(-10dB)

PGM1

EQ HI

EQ MID

EQ LOW

C6
33U/25V

C14 10U/16V

R2
390K

R38 1K

R42
56K

R46
1.5K

R50 820K R4 68K

R12
47K

6
7

5

U1B
NJM4580L

C7
33U/25V

C15 10U/16V

J1A
T5857AAAF

J1C
T5857AAAF

J1B
T5857AAAF

J1D
T5857AAAF

R5
390K

R39 1K

R43
56K

R47
1.5K

R51 820K R7 68K

R19
47K

R17
47K

R18
47K

1
2

3

4
8

U6A
NJM4580L

+VCC

PHONO2
(-46dB)

LINE2
(0dB)

C8
33U/25V

C20 10U/16V

R6
390K

R40 1K

R44
56K

R48
1.5K

R52 820K R8 68K

R20
47K

6
7

5

U6B
NJM4580L

C9
33U/25V

C21 10U/16V

J2A
T5857AAAF

J2C
T5857AAAF

J2B
T5857AAAF

J2D
T5857AAAF

PGM2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

CN1J
8PIN

J6
HEC0470-01-630

VoutVin
GND

2

31

U20 NJM7812

C5
4.7U/25V

C110
220U/16V

C138
470U/25V

C139
470U/25V

1

2

CN7J
2PIN-1

C27
10U/16V

3

2
1

8
4

U9A
NJM4556L C127

100U/10V
C135

100U/10V

R191
10K

R195 100

R196 100

C130
10U/16V

5

6
7

U9B
NJM4556L C136

470U/6.3V
C137

470U/6.3V
C131

10U/16V

C28
10U/16V

1

2

3

CN4J
3PIN-1

SW1B
SW-2P2T

SW1A
SW-2P2T

C16 10U/16V

1/2VP1 1/2VP1

C18

10U/16V

+VCC

R58
1K

R60 22K

1
2

3

4
8

U4A
NJM082L

6
7

5

U4B
NJM082L

R113
12K

R14
47K

R104
1.5K

R62 180k

R127
15K

R144
22K

1/2VP1

1/2VP11/2VP1

1/2VP1 1/2VP1

1/2VP1 1/2VP1

+VCC

R150
100K

R105 1.5K R114 12K

1
2

3

4
8

U5A
NJM082L

R158 120KR128 15K R157 120K

6
7

5

U5B
NJM082L

4

5

6

8

VR1B
10KA*2

4

5

6

8

VR6B
20KB*2

4

5

6

8

VR7B
20KB*2

4

5

6

8

VR8B
20KB*2

1/2VP1

1/2VP1

1/2VP1

6
7

5

U14B
NJM082L

R115 12K

R129 15K

R131

15K

6
7

5 U15B
NJM082L

R130

15K

1/2VP1

4

5

6

8

VR2B
20KA*2

PHONE PGM1 Right

R64 39K

INPUT
TRIM

EQ HI

EQ MID

EQ LOW

C17 10U/16V

1/2VP1 1/2VP1

C19

10U/16V

1

2

3

H4C

3PIN-2

+VCC

+VCC

R55
470

R65
1K

R67 22K

1
2

3

4
8

U10A
NJM082L

6
7

5

U10B
NJM082L

R116
12K

R35
47K

R106
1.5K

R69 180k

R133
15K

R147
22K

1/2VP2

1/2VP21/2VP2

1/2VP2 1/2VP2

1/2VP2 1/2VP2

+VCC

R153
100K

R107 1.5K R117 12K

1
2

3

4
8

U11A
NJM082L

R160 120KR134 15K R159 120K

6
7

5

U11B
NJM082L

1

2

3

7

VR3A
10KA*2

1

2

3

7

VR9A
20KB*2

1

2

3

7

VR10A
20KB*2

1

2

3

7

VR11A
20KB*2

1/2VP2

1/2VP2

1/2VP2

1
2

3

4
8

U16A
NJM082L

R118 12K

R135

15K

R137

15K

1
2

3

4
8

U17A
NJM082L

R136

15K

1/2VP2

+VCC

1

2

3

7

VR4A
20KA*2

PHONE PGM2 Left

R71 39K

INPUT
TRIM

EQ HI

EQ MID

EQ LOW

SW2B
SW-2P2T

SW2A
SW-2P2T

C22 10U/16V

1/2VP2 1/2VP2

C24

10U/16V

+VCC

R66
1K

R68 22K

1
2

3

4
8

U12A
NJM082L

6
7

5

U12B
NJM082L

R119
12K

R36
47K

R108
1.5K

R70 180k

R138
15K

R148
22K

1/2VP2

1/2VP21/2VP2

1/2VP2 1/2VP2

1/2VP2 1/2VP2

+VCC

R154
100K

R109 1.5K R120 12K

1
2

3

4
8

U13A
NJM082L

R162 120KR139 15K R161 120K

6
7

5

U13B
NJM082L

4

5

6

8

VR3B
10KA*2

4

5

6

8

VR9B
20KB*2

4

5

6

8

VR10B
20KB*2

4

5

6

8

VR11B
20KB*2

1/2VP2

1/2VP2

1/2VP2

6
7

5

U16B
NJM082L

R121 12K

R140

15K

R142

15K

6
7

5 U17B
NJM082L

R141

15K

1/2VP2

4

5

6

8

VR4B
20KA*2

PHONE PGM2 Right

R72 39K

INPUT
TRIM

EQ HI

EQ MID

EQ LOW

C23 10U/16V

1/2VP2 1/2VP2

C25

10U/16V

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

H1C
8PIN

J5
HLJ0546-01-110 C26 10U/16V

1

2

CN6J
2PIN

1

2

H6C
2PIN

+VCC

C101

10U/16V

C119
10U/16V

C102

10U/16V

C129
47U16V

C29

10U/16V

C105

100U/16VC106

10U/16V

R96 100K

R93
3.9k

R97 100K

C107

10U/16V

C86
10U/16V

C87 10U/16V

C134

100U/16V

+VCC

C90

10U/16V

1

2

3

H2C
3PIN

6
7

5

U18B
NJM2068L

R74 220K

1

2

3

7

VR14A

10KAC*2

4

5

6

8

VR15B
20KA*2

MASTER MASTER

BALANCE LEVEL

C88

10U/16V

C89 10U/16V

C91

10U/16V

1

2

3

CN2J
3PIN-1

1
2

3

4
8

U19A
NJM2068L

R99
100K

R98
100K

R77 100K

C92

10U/16V

C133
100U/16V

+VM

6
7

5

U19B
NJM2068L

R78 100K

C93
10U/16V

J3A
T5857AAAF

J3B
T5857AAAF

R165 220

R166 220

J3C
T5857AAAF

J3D
T5857AAAF

R163 220

R164 220

C96

1U/50V

C98
22U/10V

C108

220U/10V

4

5

6

8

VR5B
10KA*2

5

6
7

U7B
NJM4556L

R152
100K

R101
100K

R80
1K

R82 330K

R168 47

R146
22K

LEVEL
MONI TOR

C97

1U/50V

+VCC1

C99
22U/10V

C109

220U/10V

1

2

3

H3C
3PIN

1

2

H7C
2PIN

C132
100U/25V

1

2

3

CN3P
3PIN

J4A

HLJ0544-01-010

1

2

3

4

5

M001
5PIN

VR999A

100KBx2

CROSS FADER

VR999B
100KBx2

VMC-002XLR

C10

22P

C11

22P

C12

22P

C13

22P

C128
22P

C30 392

C31 392

C32 392

C33 392

C34 122

C35 122

C36 122

C37 122

C111 22P

C112 22P

C113 22P

C114 22P

C38

473

C39

473

C40
473

C41
473

C42

473

C43

473

C44
473

C45
473

C46

473

C47

473

C48
473

C49
473

C50

473

C51

473

C52
473

C53
473

C54

272

C55

272

C56
272

C57

272

C58

272

C59

272

C60
272

C61

272

C62

272

C63

272

C64
272

C65

272

C66

272

C67

272

C68
272

C69

272

C70

123

C71

123 C72
123

C73
123

C74

123

C75

123

C77

123

C76
123

C79

123 C80
123

C81
123

C82

123

C83

123 C84
123

C85
123

C115 68P

C116 68P

C117 68P

C118 68P

R31 22K

R32 22K

R27 47K

R28 47K

1

2

3

7

VR13A
50KB*2

R33 22K

R34 22K

R29 47K

R30 47K

4

5

6

8

VR13B
50KB*2

C123 5P

C124 5P

C125 10P

C126 10P

C121 10P

C122 10P

C119 10P C120 22P

R
89

10
K

R
18

0
4.

7K

R
17

9
4.

7K

R
17

8
4.

7K

R
17

7
4.

7K

R
17

6
4.

7K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8

9

IC1 AN6884

LED1
SLR

LED2
SLR

LED3
SLR

LED4
SLR

LED5
SLR

R
91

10
K

R
18

5
4.

7K

R
18

4
4.

7K

R
18

3
4.

7K

R
18

2
4.

7K

R
18

1
4.

7K

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8

9

IC2 AN6884

LED6
SLR

LED7
SLR

LED8
SLR

LED9
SLR

LED10
SLR

C
10

3
10

U
/1

6V
C

10
4

10
U

/1
6V

R23

68k

R24
68k

R25

68k

R26
68k

SW101A

SW101B

C78

123

GND GND1

R54
470

R56
470

GND2

C140
22U/16V

R197
1K

MASTER

CUE

CUE

MASTER

R999
120k

R996
2k

R998
120k

R997
2k

C3

10u/16

R3 10k R5

220

R6

220

R7

220

R8

220

C4

10u/16

C5

10u/16

C6

10u/16

C1 100p

C2 100p

R4 10k

1
2

3

4
8

U1A

NJM2068L

6
7

5

U1B

NJM2068L

R1

10k

R2

10k

C7
0.1u

C8
0.1u

+VM

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

H12

8PIN-2

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

CN12J
8PIN-1

+VM

+VM

XLR JACK PCB

Shield

GND line

cable

1
2
3
4
5
6

H33

1
2
3

4
5

R109
180K

R392
68K

R110
180K

R393
68K

D
D1

D2

SW1D
SSSB042000

C
C1

C2

SW1C
SSSB042000

R445
12K

R446
12K

R100
180K

R390
68K

R108
180K

R391
68K

B
B1

B2

SW1B
SSSB042000

A
A1

A2

SW1A
SSSB042000

R443
12K

R444
12K

1

2

3

4

5
CN10

5PIN

1

2

3

4

5
CN11

5PIN

1

2

3

4

5
H10J

5PIN-2A

1

2

3

4

5
H5J

5PIN-2A

CFSW PCB

1 2

3

G

J7

XLR JACK

1 2

3

G

J8

XLR JACK

R202

10K

R204

10K

R198

10K

R200

10K

R203
10K

R205
10K

R199
10K

R201
10K

C1

1U/50V

C2

1U/50V

C3

1U/50V

C4

1U/50V

1

2

3

H71

3PIN-2( To USB board)

R801 10K

R802 10K

1

2

3

H72

3PIN-2( To USB board)



- 6 - - 7 -

1 2 3 4

A

B

C

D

4321

D

C

B

A Title

Number RevisionSize

A4

Date: 7-Dec-2006 Sheet    of 
File: F:\Vu-1Usb\USB OPTION BOARD\USB OPTION BOARD.DdbDrawn By:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28D+

D-
Vbus

DGNDU
HID0

HID1
HID2

SEL0
SEL1

Vccl
AGNDC

VinL

VinR
Vcom

SSPND

VDDI
DGND

DOUT
DIN

VccI
AGNDX

XTI
XTO

Vcc
AGNDP

VccI

Vout L
Vout R

IC1

PCM2902E

1

2

3

45

IN OUT

G
N

D

A
dj

on
/o

ff

IC2 NJM2387DL2

R
32

0

R
31

0

R
30

0

R11 22

R12 22R13

0

R14 1.5K

R15 1.5K

R16 1.5K

C7
1u

C8
1u

C4

1u

C5

1u

C6

1u

C3

1u

R1

?

R10

?

R29
4.7k

LED1
SLR42B

C1
0.1u

1

2

3

4GND

Dp

Dm
Vbus

CN1

67068-0001

C2
1u

C30
10u/16v

C29
0.1u

1

2

J5

CON2

1

2

J6

CON2

X1

12MHz

C9
18P

C10
18P

V+

1

2

3

J2

CON3

C17
1n8

C18
1n8

3

2
1

IC4A
OPA2353UA

5

6
7

IC4B

OPA2353UA
8

4

IC4C
OPA2353UA

C23

10u/16V

C24

10u/16V

C25

10u/16V

C26

10u/16V

R17
1.5K

R35

0

R36

0

R33
47K

R34
47K

R6

12K

R8

12K

R21

3.9K

R22

3.9K

R25

100

R26

100

R7 24K

R9

24K

C13 330P

C14 330P

R18

1M

C15
1n8

C16
1n8

3

2
1

IC3A
OPA2353UA

5

6
7

IC3B

OPA2353UA

C19

10u/16V

C20

10u/16V

C21

10u/16V

C22

10u/16V

R2

12K

R4

12K

R19

3.9K

R20

3.9K

R23

100

R24

100

R3 12K

R5

12K

C11 330P

C12 330P

R28
47K

R27
47K 1

2

3

J3

CON3

8
4

IC3C
OPA2353UA

To Session input

B3B-PH-KS

JST

B3B-PH-KS

JST

From Master output

B2B-PH-KS
JST

S/PDIF out

S/PDIF in

C
27

10
U

/1
6V

C
28

10
U

/1
6V

(VMC)  To LINE input

or REC output

VIDJUSB+06CX1 Schematics

USB



- 8 - - 9 -

ELECTRICAL PART LIST

Location Part Number Description
PCB ASSY FADER
PC BOARD

PCB-004FX02+FAD PCB ASSY FADER

PCB

1201 1723-028A+0000 PCB FADER

WAFER

M001 2102-050R+003 5 PIN RIGHT WAFER P2.0

SEMI FIXED

VR999 4750-5919+1 VR SLIDE 100KBX2 L=15

PCB ASSY CF SWITCH
PC BOARD

PCB-02XLR02+CFSW PCB ASSY CF SWITCH

PCB

1725-818A+0000 PCB XLR/CFSW VMC-002XLR

WAFER

CN10, CN11 2102-050S+003 5P ST. WAFER P=2.0

RESISTOR

R100, R108, R109, R110 4720-184J+J RMG 1/10W 180K 5% 0805
R390, R391, R392, R393 4720-683J+J RMG 1/10W 68K 5% 0805
R443, R444, R445, R446 4720-123J+J RMG 1/10W 12K 5% 0805
R500, R501, R502 4721-000J+6 RMG 1/8W OR 5% 1206

SWITCH

SW1 5200-4884+0 SLIDE SW 2P4T VERT=6MM

WIRE

H33 7012-6830+0 WIRE CON 5P/6P L=150MM

PCB ASSY XLR
PC BOARD

PCB-02XLR02+XLR PCB ASSY XLR

PCB

1725-818A+0000 PCB XLR/CFSW VMC-002XLR



- 8 - - 9 -

Location Part Number Description
CAPACITOR

C1, C2 150F-101K+J-BD CC 50V 100P 10% 0805
C3, C4, C5, C6 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C7, C8 150F-104K+J-BD CC 50V 0.1uF 10% 0805

JACK

J7, J8 2113-3137+0 JACK XLR 3P MALE

RESISTOR

R1, R2, R3, R4 4720-103J+J RMG 1/10W 10K 5% 0805
R5, R6 4720-221J+J RMG 1/10W 220R 5% 0805
R7 4721-221J+6 RMG 1/8W 220R 5% 1206
R8 4720-221J+J RMG 1/10W 220R 5% 0805
R9, R10 4721-000J+6 RMG 1/8W OR 5% 1206

IC

U1 3131-8400+0 IC NJM2068L-#ZZZB

WIRE

7012-6317+0 WIRE CON ASSY 8P L=150MM

PCB ASSY IN/OUT
PC BOARD

PCB-02XLU01+I/O PCB ASSY IN/OUT

PCB

1725-819B+0000 PCB MAIN/IN/OUT S/S FR-1

CAPACITOR

C1, C2, C3, C4 157F-105M+H-IMNE CE 50V 1U 20% RLR 5X7 BP
C5 157E-475M+K-IUK CE 25V 4.7U 20% RLT 5x11
C6, C7, C8, C9 157E-336M+H-LME CE 25V 33U 20% RLR 6.3X7
C10, C11, C12, C13 150F-220J+K-IF CC 50V 22P 5% RLT 5x3.5
C14, C15, C20, C21, C26, C27, C28 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C30, C31, C32, C33 153F-392J+K-IMF CM 50V 3900PF 5% RLT 5X7
C34, C35, C36, C37 153F-122J+K-IMF CM 50V 1200P 5% RLT 5X7
C92, C93 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C110 157D-227M+K-OME CE 16V 220U 20% RLT 8X7
C125, C126 150F-100J+K-II CC 50V 10P 5% RLT 5x5
C127 157C-107M+H-LME CE 10V 100UF 20% RLR
C128 150F-220J+K-IF CC 50V 22P 5% RLT 5x3.5
C130, C131 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C133 157D-107M+H-LME CE 16V 100UF 20% RLR 6.5
C135 157C-107M+H-LME CE 10V 100UF 20% RLR
C136, C137 157B-477M+H-LUE CE 6.3V 470UF 20% RL 2.5
C138, C139 157E-477M+K-SXE CE 25V 470U 20% RLT 10X1



- 10 - - 11 -

Location Part Number Description
WAFER

CN1J 2102-080S+003 8P ST. WAFER P=2.0
CN2J, CN4J 2102-030S+003 3P ST.WAFER P=2.0
CN6J, CN7J 2102-020S+003 2P ST. WAFER P=2.0
CN8J 2102-031S+004 3 PIN ST. WAFER
CN12J 2102-080S+003 8P ST. WAFER P=2.0

JACK

J1, J2, J3 2113-3070+0 RCA JACK 4P RED/WHITE
J5 2113-1186+0 HP-JACK, MONO, HLJ1520-01-
J6 2113-1136+0 DC JACK HEC0470-01-630

TRANSISTOR

Q1 4860-0910+K TR 2SC1627A-Y(TE6/F/M) R

RESISTOR

R1, R2 4705-394J+C RCF 1/4W 390K 5% ATS
R3, R4 4705-683J+C RCF 1/4W 68K 5% ATS
R5, R6 4705-394J+C RCF 1/4W 390K 5% ATS
R7, R8 4705-683J+C RCF 1/4W 68K 5% ATS
R9, R10, R11, R12, R17, R18, R19, R20 4705-473J+C RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS
R37, R38, R39, R40 4705-102J+C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R41, R42, R43, R44 4705-563J+C RCF 1/4W 56K 5% ATS
R45, R46, R47, R48 4705-152J+C RCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% ATS
R49, R50, R51, R52 4705-824J+C RCF 1/4W 820K 5% ATS
R75, R76 4705-103J+C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS
R77, R78, R98, R99 4705-104J+C RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS
R132 4705-332J+C RCF 1/4W 3.3K 5% ATS
R163, R164, R165, R166 4705-221J+C RCF 1/4W 220R 5% ATS
R169 4705-101J+C RCF 1/4W 100R 5% ATS
R173, R174, R175, R190, R191, R192 4705-103J+C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS
R193 4705-562J+C RCF 1/4W 5.6K 5% ATS
R194 4705-471J+C RCF 1/4W 470R 5% ATS
R195, R196 4705-101J+C RCF 1/4W 100R 5% ATS
R198, R199, R200, R201, R202, R203, R204, R205, 
R801, R802

4705-103J+C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS

R996, R997 4705-202J+C RCF 1/4W 2K 5% ATS
R998, R999 4705-124J+C RCF 1/4W 120K 5% ATS

IC

U1, U6 3130-5260+0 IC NJM4580L#ZZZB
U9 3130-4100+2 IC NJM4556AL-#ZZZB
U19 3131-8400+0 IC NJM2068L-#ZZZB
U20 3130-2520+2 IC NJM7812FA-#ZZZB

SWITCH

S1 5200-3665+0 POWER SWITCH TV5



- 10 - - 11 -

Location Part Number Description
WIRE

H71 7012-7753+0 WIRE-SHIELD 3P/2C P2.0
H72 7012-7751+0 WIRE-SHIELD 3P/2C P2.0

SCREW

U20 2904-3008+0000 M3X8MM BINDING HEAD

MISCELLANEOU

FOR U20 2600-3010+1600 WASHER METAL M3X1X16 YZ
FOR U20 2607-3009+0550 WASHER SPRING M3X0.9X5.5
FOR U20 2640-3022+0540 NUT HEX M3X22X5.4 YZ
S1 2900-2606+3000 SCREW MACHINE PAN M2.6X6
S1 4152-4551+0 BRASS TUBE 4.8X2.6X12MM

PCB ASSY MAIN
PC BOARD

PCB-02XLU01+MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN

PCB

1725-819B+0000 PCB MAIN/IN/OUT S/S FR-1

CAPACITOR

C16, C17, C18, C19, C22, C23, C24, C25, C29 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C38, C39, C40, C41, C42, C43, C44, C45, C46, C47, 
C48, C49, C50, C51, C52, C53

153F-473J+K-MQF CM 50V 0.047UF 5% RLT 7X

C54, C55, C56, C57, C58, C59, C60, C61, C62, C63, 
C64, C65, C66, C67, C68, C69

153F-272J+K-IMF CM 50V 2700P 5% RLT 5X7

C70, C71, C72, C73, C74, C75, C76, C77, C78, C79, 
C80, C81, C82, C83, C84, C85

153F-123J+K-KMF CM 50V 0.012U 5% RLT 5.8

C86, C87, C88, C89, C90, C91 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C96, C97 157F-105M+H-GME CE 50V 1U 20% RLR 4X7 EL
C98, C99 157D-226M+H-GME CE 16V 22U 20% RLR 4X7EL
C100, C101, C102, C103, C104 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C105 157D-107M+H-LME CE 16V 100UF 20% RLR 6.5
C106, C107 157D-106M+H-GME CE 16V 10U 20% RLR 4X7 E
C108, C109 157C-227M+5-OME CE 10V 220UF 20% RL 8X7
C111, C112, C113, C114 150F-220J+K-IF CC 50V 22P 5% RLT 5x3.5
C115, C116, C117, C118 150F-680J+K-IF CC 50V 68P 5% RLT 5X3.5
C119 150F-100J+K-II CC 50V 10P 5% RLT 5x5
C120 150F-220J+K-IF CC 50V 22P 5% RLT 5x3.5
C121, C122 150F-100J+K-II CC 50V 10P 5% RLT 5x5
C123, C124 150F-050D+K-GG CC 50V 5P 0.5pF RLT 4x4
C129 157D-476M+H-IME CE 16V 47U 20% RLR 5X7 E
C132 157E-107M+5-OME CE 25V 100UF 20% RL 8X7
C134 157D-107M+H-LME CE 16V 100UF 20% RLR 6.5
C140 157D-226M+H-GME CE 16V 22U 20% RLR 4X7EL



- 12 - - 13 -

Location Part Number Description
WAFER

CN3P 2102-030S+003 3P ST.WAFER P=2.0

JACK

J4 2113-1955+0 PHONE JACK ST 6.35MM

RESISTOR

R13, R14 4705-473J+C RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS
R23, R24, R25, R26 4705-683J+C RCF 1/4W 68K 5% ATS
R27, R28, R29, R30 4705-473J+C RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS
R31, R32, R33, R34 4705-223J+C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS
R35, R36 4705-473J+C RCF 1/4W 47K 5% ATS
R53, R54, R55, R56 4705-471J+C RCF 1/4W 470R 5% ATS
R57, R58 4705-102J+C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R59, R60 4705-223J+C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS
R61, R62 4705-184J+C RCF 1/4W 180K 5% ATS
R63, R64 4705-393J+C RCF 1/4W 39K 5% ATS
R65, R66 4705-102J+C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R67, R68 4705-223J+C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS
R69, R70 4705-184J+C RCF 1/4W 180K 5% ATS
R71, R72 4705-393J+C RCF 1/4W 39K 5% ATS
R73, R74 4705-224J+C RCF 1/4W 220K 5% ATS
R79, R80 4705-102J+C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS
R81, R82 4705-334J+C RCF 1/4W 330K 5% ATS
R83 4705-474J+C RCF 1/4W 470K 5% ATS
R84 4705-183J+C RCF 1/4W 18K 5% ATS
R85 4705-563J+C RCF 1/4W 56K 5% ATS
R86, R87 4705-273J+C RCF 1/4W 27K 5% ATS
R88 4705-392J+C RCF 1/4W 3.9K 5% ATS
R89 4705-103J+C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS
R90 4705-470J+C RCF 1/4W 47R 5% ATS
R91 4705-103J+C RCF 1/4W 10K 5% ATS
R92 4705-472J+C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS
R93 4705-392J+C RCF 1/4W 3.9K 5% ATS
R94, R95, R96, R97, R100, R101 4705-104J+C RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS
R102, R103, R104, R105, R106, R107, R108, R109 4705-152J+C RCF 1/4W 1.5K 5% ATS
R110, R111, R112, R113, R114, R115, R116, R117, 
R118, R119, R120, R121

4705-123J+C RCF 1/4W 12K 5% ATS

R122, R123, R124, R125, R126, R127, R128, R129, 
R130, R131, R133, R134, R135, R136, R137, R138, 
R139, R140, R141, R142

4705-153J+C RCF 1/4W 15K 5% ATS

R143, R144, R145, R146, R147, R148 4705-223J+C RCF 1/4W 22K 5% ATS
R149, R150, R151, R152, R153, R154 4705-104J+C RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS
R155, R156, R157, R158, R159, R160, R161, R162 4705-124J+C RCF 1/4W 120K 5% ATS
R167, R168 4705-470J+C RCF 1/4W 47R 5% ATS
R170 4705-104J+C RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS
R171 4705-474J+C RCF 1/4W 470K 5% ATS
R172, R176, R177, R178, R179, R180, R181, R182, 
R183, R184, R185

4705-472J+C RCF 1/4W 4.7K 5% ATS



- 12 - - 13 -

Location Part Number Description
R186, R187 4705-104J+C RCF 1/4W 100K 5% ATS
R188, R189 4705-474J+C RCF 1/4W 470K 5% ATS
R197 4705-102J+C RCF 1/4W 1K 5% ATS

IC

IC1, IC2 3131-5100+0 IC AN6884 LED DRIVER
U2, U3, U4, U5 3131-8390+0 IC NJM082L-#ZZZB
U7 3130-4100+2 IC NJM4556AL-#ZZZB
U8 3131-8400+0 IC NJM2068L-#ZZZB
U10, U11, U12, U13, U14, U15, U16, U17 3131-8390+0 IC NJM082L-#ZZZB
U18 3131-8400+0 IC NJM2068L-#ZZZB

SEMI FIXED

VR1 4751-0710+0 VR 10KAX2 RD902-40-15F
VR2 4751-1319+0 VR SLIDE 20KAX2 L=20
VR3 4751-0710+0 VR 10KAX2 RD902-40-15F
VR4 4751-1319+0 VR SLIDE 20KAX2 L=20
VR5 4751-0710+0 VR 10KAX2 RD902-40-15F
VR6, VR7, VR8, VR9, VR10, VR11 4751-0730+0 VR 20KBX2(CENTER CLICK)
VR13 4751-0949+0 VR SLIDE 50KBX2 L=15
VR14 4751-0740+0 VR 10KACX2 RD902-40-15F
VR15 4751-0750+0 VR 20KAX2 RD902-40-15F
VR16 4751-0720+0 VR 10KA RD902-40-15F

SWITCH

SW1, SW2 5200-3513+0 TOGGLE SW LBC22B17K

LED

LED1, LED2, LED3 3700-2570+G LED SLR342-MG3F GN
LED4, LED5 3700-1530+R LED SC 3.1X3.8 L0.4RD
LED6, LED7, LED8 3700-2570+G LED SLR342-MG3F GN
LED9, LED10, LED11 3700-1530+R LED SC 3.1X3.8 L0.4RD

WIRE

H1C 7012-6317+0 WIRE CON ASSY 8P L=150MM
H2C, H3C, H4C 7012-6312+0 WIRE CON ASSY 3P L=200MM
H5C 7012-7160+0 WIRE-SHIELD 5P P2.0 #26
H6J, H7C 7010-2335+0 UL1007 AWG26 2 PIN P2.0
H10J 7010-2269+0 CN ASSY AWG#26 UL 5PIN
H997 7012-6824+0 WIRE CON ASSY 4P L=230MM

PCB ASSY MONITOR SW
PC BOARD

PCB-02XLU01+MOSW PCB ASSY MONITOR SW



- 14 - - 15 -

Location Part Number Description
PCB

1725-819B+0000 PCB MAIN/IN/OUT S/S FR-1

WAFER

CN9J 2102-040S+003 WAFER 4P P2.0 STRAIGHT

SWITCH

SW101 5200-4924+0-10 SW SLIDE 2P2T L=12

WIRE

H8C 7012-6831+0 UL2547 #26 R/W GRD 260MM

PCB ASSY USB
PC BOARD

PCB-USBX1+G PCB ASSY USB

PCB

1725-894A+0000 PCB USB VIDJUSB+06CSX1

CAPACITOR

C1 150F-104K+P-AC CC 50V 0.1uF 10%
C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8 150C-105Z+P-AC CC 10V 1UF +80/-20% 0603
C9, C10 15CH-180J+P-AC CTC 0/60 18pF 5% 0603
C11, C12, C13, C14 150F-331K+P-AC CC 50V 330P 10%
C15, C16, C17, C18 150F-182J+P-AC CC 50V 1800P 5% 0603
C19, C20, C21, C22, C23, C24, C25, C26, C27, C28 157D-106M+K-IUE CE 16V 10U 20% RLT 5X11
C29 150F-104K+P-AC CC 50V 0.1uF 10%
C30 157D-106M+K-IUE CE 16V 10U 20% RLT 5X11

WAFER

J2, J3 2102-030S+003 3P ST.WAFER P=2.0
J5, J6 2102-020S+003 2P ST. WAFER P=2.0

JACK

CN1 2113-3212+0 JACK USB 4P 90DEG

CRYSTAL

X1 2300-1240+0 CRYSTAL 12MHZ

RESISTOR

R2, R3, R4, R5, R6 4723-123J+P-R RMG 1/16W 12K 5% 0603
R7 4723-243J+P RMG 1/16W 24K 5%
R8 4723-123J+P-R RMG 1/16W 12K 5% 0603
R9 4723-243J+P RMG 1/16W 24K 5%
R11, R12 4723-220J+P-R RMG 1/16W 22R 5% 0603
R13 4723-000J+P-R RMG 1/16W 0R 5% 0603



- 14 - - 15 -

Location Part Number Description
R14, R15, R16, R17 4723-152J+P-R RMG 1/16W 1.5K 5% 0603
R18 4723-105J+P RMG 1/16W 1M 5%
R19, R20, R21, R22 4723-392J+P-R RMG 1/16W 3.9K 5% 0603
R23, R24, R25, R26 4723-101J+P-R RMG 1/16W 100R 5% 0603
R27, R28 4723-473J+P-R RMG 1/16W 47K 5% 0603
R29 4723-472J+P-R RMG 1/16W 4.7K 5% 0603
R30, R31, R32 4723-000J+P-R RMG 1/16W 0R 5% 0603
R33, R34 4723-473J+P-R RMG 1/16W 47K 5% 0603
R35, R36 4723-000J+P-R RMG 1/16W 0R 5% 0603

IC

IC1 3132-5121+0 IC USB CODEC PCM2902E
IC2 3132-5101+0 IC REGULATOR NJM2387DL3
IC3, IC4 3132-5111+0 IC DUAL OP AMP OPA2353UA

LED

LED1 3700-3618+R LED CY 2X4.5XL0.5 RED



- 16 -

EXPLODED VIEW • PARTS LIST

2SCREW M2.6X4 M/C CSH BK 2901-2604+3001

F

1

FMATERIAL:

*

SIZE:A3

TOLERANCES UNLESS SPECIFIED 
REFER : LINEAR GB/T 1804-m 3'rd

ANGLE

   8
ANGULAR GB 11335-m

   9

UNLESS SPECIFIED 

COMPLY WITH THE RoHS

PRJ.

1 : 1SCALE:

UNIT:MM

DOC. NO.:

SHEET 1 OF 1 ISSUE:

10
A

VIDJ02XLU+07CSX1MODEL NO.:

PART NO.:

DWG. BY

EXPLODE DRAWING OF 02XLU

GP Electronics (SZ) Limited
FINISHING: TITLE:

DESCRIPTIONISSUE DATEAPP. BY

BRACKET-SIDE AL METALLIC BLK

KNOB-FADER H=12 WHITE
DESCRIPTION

CASING EXPLODE DRAWING

1

A

MS SCREW M3X12 CSH.BK

PANEL-TOP SPCC BLK

4
3
2 1

QTY.
17Mar2008

2444-5207+2
PART NO.

Tener Wang

3

2901-3012+3000

1405-3204+0
4135-4496+1

4 E
2

1PCB-USBX1+G17

411 RUBBER STAND FOOT  4152-5861+1

PCB-02XLU01+MAIN

CF PLATE PCV-002
CHASSIS-MAIN SECC BLK7

6
5

SCREW M2.6X6 M/C BH,BK
UNDER COVER

9
8

10

1

4135-1422+0
1405-3311+2

1
1

2904-2606+3000
1405-3401+0

2
1

14 WASHER METAL M3X0.5X8 NI

 SCREW MACHINE BIND HEAD
PHONEJACK PCB

12
13

NUT HEX M3X22X5.4 YZ
SCREW M2.6X4 M/C CSH BK16

15
2600-3005+0804 1

2904-3008+3000 4
1

2901-2604+3001
2640-3022+0540 1

2

123 PCB-02XLR02+XLR

SCREW M2.6X6 M/C BH,BK20

GND TERMINAL (PMC-05)
 B-TITE 3X10MM (BLK.ZN)19

18

SCREW B-TITE BIND HEAD
PCB-02XLU01+I/O22

21
 2904-2606+3000 2

2954-3010+3000
4132-2371+0

3
1 D

2954-3008+3000
1
4

EQ KNOB WHITE INK
KNOB-ROTARY D-SHAFT 180D

25
24

2442-2510+0
2446-6726+0

1
12

C

B

C

B

 2

A

*
1      3       4 5

A

12

11

10

13

14
15

17
16

18

21
20

19

9

8

22

23

24

25

7

6

5

4

3

1

2

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY.
1 KNOB-FADER H=12 WHITE 2444-5207+2 3
2 PANEL-TOP SPCC BLK 1405-3204+0 1
3 BRACKET-SIDE AL METALLIC BLK 4135-4496+1 2
4 MS SCREW M3X12 CSH.BK 2901-3012+3000 4
5 SCREW M2.6X4 M/C CSH BK 2901-2604+3001 2
6 CF PLATE PCV-002 4135-1422+0 1
7 CHASSIS-MAIN SECC BLK 1405-3311+2 1
8 PCB-02XLU01+MAIN 1
9 SCREW M2.6X6 M/C BH,BK 2904-2606+3000 2

10 UNDER COVER 1405-3401+0 1
11 RUBBER STAND FOOT 4152-5861+1 4
12 SCREW MACHINE BIND HEAD 2904-3008+3000 4
13 PHONEJACK PCB 1
14 WASHER METAL M3X0.5X8 NI 2600-3005+0804 1
15 NUT HEX M3X22X5.4 YZ 2640-3022+0540 1
16 SCREW M2.6X4 M/C CSH BK 2901-2604+3001 2
17 PCB-USBX1+G 1
18 GND TERMINAL (PMC-05) 4132-2371+0 1
19 B-TITE 3X10MM (BLK.ZN) 2954-3010+3000 3
20 SCREW M2.6X6 M/C BH,BK 2904-2606+3000 2
21 SCREW B-TITE BIND HEAD 2954-3008+3000 4
22 PCB-02XLU01+I/O 1
23 PCB-02XLR02+XLR 1
24 KNOB-ROTARY D-SHAFT 180D 2446-6726+0 12
25 EQ KNOB WHITE INK 2442-2510+0 1



Rev.01 - Apr,21, 2008


